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, > Yes.

.) Tin! Asian Technical Manpower Co11terence held m Bangalore last year recommended that two Reilonal centres should be established in Asia, one for instructors for training skill ed workers and the other tor teach ing staff for trainin1 crattimen in cottage industry and handicrafts. The I.L.0. have asked the Governments In the Asian region to state their reqwre ments ln thP. field. The I.L.O. are alao surveyin1 the existing trainin1 facilities in India with a view to ex
�loring the posslbililie� ot establish mi one or two training centres in this country,

(c) The pro,ramme comprises the organisation of regional trainin1 cen tres, training of supervisory person nel and skilled workers in forel1n countries. and the provision of expert assistance to Governments for p r o moting their national technical and vocational training programme. It aims at incre11sin,r the productive effi ciency of workers already skilled in their jobs and in training new work, ers in skilled occupations.

(d) Out ot 240 experts India wlll be havine tour in 1953. The Govern ment of India will 6e responsible for bearing the cost of accommodation, traveJllne within India and office u slstance.

le) The J.L.O. intend to erant not 300 but 800 fellowships during the year 1953. The Government of India have not so far tlnaliaed their require ments for these fellowsl\lpa.

SoDtUM NITRATE FROM CKU.E

380. Dr. Ram Subhar Slarb: Will the Minister of Food aad ApicuUore be pleased to state:

(a) whether the elfts received by the Government of India this year also Include a 11ft of natural sodium nitrate from Chtle;

(b) if so, what Is the quantity of that 11ft; and

le) how it Is belne utilized?

The Deputy Mlalster of FOOd aad qriculture (Sbrl M. V. Krlalulappa):
(a) and (b). Yes. In February 1950 .
the Corporacion de Ventas cte Salltre , ..
yodo de Chile offered to plaee 300 tons of Chilean Nitrate of Soda at the free disposal of the Government of India for experimentation and eeneral fertiliser research. The ftrst lot. of 100 tons was received in 19:U and the second lot of 100 ton, Is ex pected in February-March, 1953.

(c) The fertiliser has been aupplled to various States where the trial& are In pro,ree&. Results are awaited.
BOMBAY•VISAKHAPATANAM

LINE
RAILWAY

381. Sb.rt Telklllar: WIU the Minla ter of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a new rallway line was prQPosed to join Bombay with Visakhapatanam;

"(b) if so, whether there was an ac tual survey of the said line; ,

( c) whether It Is a fact that ,the pro po!ed line would now be completed by constructlni a railroad from Kurdu wadl to•Rami\lndam onl,Y;

(d) whether the line was to pus throu111:l .Hyderabad State;

(e) whether Latur, Udaalr. DeilOOI' and Bodhan (in Hyderabad State) were the main proposed stations on the said line;

(f) whether the scheme Is yet In contemplation;

Ci) if so, when the work 1B aotni to start; and

(h) i f not, why the acheme has been abandoned?

The Deput:, llllu1er . Cit IWI
.,.,. aad TrauJ,cJrt (llarl ...._.):
(a) There haa been no proposal for a new railw11y line to connect Bombay and Vlsakha:patnam.

(b) Does not arise.
(C) No.
(d) If built such a direct line would pass throueh Hyderabad State.
(e) Does not arise.
(f) No.
(i) Does not arl1e.
(h) No such scheme .baa bcon con•

sidered7

CO-ORDINATION or l'RANSPORT
38%. Slarl Telldkar: WJU the Minla ter of Tnm.Dort be J).luaed to atate whether there Is aftf j,\'oposal under consideration to link airways with (I) railways, (II) road,, (iii) Inland water ways, and (Iv) coutal shlppln, in the general co-ordination Scheme of trans port?

. . The Depat:, Mlalster . Qt Ball· '!" and Tranlport (Sbr1 iuac->:
· chlnery for the coordination of all orms of Transport already exists In the form of the Central Board of Tranaport the composition and func tions Of which were described by me In my rePl.v to Unstarred Question No. 166 by Shrl Vldyalankar on the
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19th November 1952. This Board has not so far had to consider any air transport problems in relation to other forms ot transport as no serious competition has yet developed.
BIKANER INDUSTRIEa CORPOR'-TION,

GANGAICAGAR

383. Sbrt Morarb: Will the Minis ter of Food .. , Apiculhare be pleased to state:

(a) the total quantity of sucarcant crushed In the Bikaner Industries Corporation, Gancanacar. · durlhl the year 1951-52;

(b) the quantity of sucarcane paid for in cash and the quantitY. of sucarcane paid in kind;

( c) the balance, if an:,, payable to the cultivators; and

(d) whether Government have re ceived any complaints from the cultl vatora about the non-payment ot their cane price by the manacement?

The Depaty Mbalater of Food and AsrtcaJtue (Shrl M. v. Krlalmappa):
(a) to (d). The information is being collected.

PARLAKIMSl>I LIGHT RAILWAY

38'. Shrt Saappa: (a) Will the Mmister ot Ballwa:,s be pleased to state the amounts of income for each of the last five years on the Parlaki medi Licht Railway in the Eastern
Zone?

<b) What is the amount of expen diture for the same period?

(c) 11 it a tact that most of the passencer8 travel on the trains of this Rallway with the permission of the staff of the trains on payment of nominal charces?

(d) lf the answer to part (c) above be in the affirmative, what precau tion, have been taken to 1n1ard acainat 1uch practice?

TIie Depat7 Mbals&er ot Ball wan aad Traupora (Shrl AJa,eua):
(a)-

(b)

1947-48 Rs. 3,65,532
1948-49
1949-50
1950-51
1951-52
1947-48
1946-49
1949-50
1950-51
1951�2

Rs. 3,27,095
Rs. 3,17,572
Rs. 3,03,699
Rs. 3,73,6JI.

Rs. 3,13.iie
Rs. 3,87,423
Rs. 5,43.237
Rs. 7,37,521
Rs. 7,83,900

(c) No. Records show that a total number of 6,167 passencers were de tected by the Ticket Checklhl Staff travelling without or with lrre,ular tickets on this Light Railway durlnc the period September, 1951, to July,
1952 and an amount of Rs. 5.907/
representinc the due railway charces was recovered.

(d) To cuard acalnst pasaencers travelllnc without tickets or with lr reaular tickets. one Travellln& Ticket Examiner ii booked with each train on the Parlaklmedi Liaht Railway and occasional checks including sur prise checks are also conducted by a Gazetted Officer.

PARLAKIMEJ>I LIGHT RAILWAY (LocOMO
TlVl8)

385. Shri Sancaaaa: (a) Will the Minister of Rallwa71 be pleased to state whether it Is a tact that old enalnes and compartments constitute the tralo.s runnlna on the Parlakl medi Licht Railway (ex-B. N. Rail way) of the Eastern Zone?

(b) It so, what arranaements have heen made by C..overnment to replace them?

(c) Is It also a fact that the com partments are not provided with lightlnf arrangements?

(d) If so. what are the reasons therefor?

The Deput:, MIDJater of Rall wa:,a and Trallaport (Sllrt AJa,eua):
(a) The enaines are all under 25 years ot &Re and in fairly cood condi tion. They have many years service able life In them. The coaches are, however, old and are due replacement.

(b) It Is proposed to replace the stock as far as possible during the years 1953-54 and 1954-55.

(c) The coaches are provided with oil lamps. A lampman accompanies the trains during the alaht to re-llaht them when necessary.

(d) As arrangements are being made to rep]aee the coaches soon the llttlnc or electric llght� in this old stock. Is hardly worthwhile.

MINOR IRRIGATION PROJECTS

386. Sbrl N. B. Cbowdhlll'1: Will the Minister of Food aad Asrlcaltllre be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are con templatlnc reduction of grants for the Implementation of minor lrrlca tlon projects with effect from the next financial 7ear;

